
 

 

 
 

Education, Health and 
Care Transitional 
Committee 
 
Thursday 7 October 2021 at 3.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Mohammed Mahroof  
Councillor Jack Scott  
Councillor Sue Alston  
Councillor Alexi Dimond  
Councillor Jayne Dunn  
Councillor Mary Lea  
Councillor George Lindars-
Hammond 

 

Councillor Kevin Oxley  
Councillor Martin Phipps  
Councillor Richard Williams  
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to 
Transitional Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the 
Chair. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
PLEASE NOTE: Meetings of the Transitional Committee have to be held as physical 
meetings. If you would like to attend the meeting, you must register to attend by 
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk at least 2 clear days in advance of the date of 
the meeting. This is necessary to facilitate the management of attendance at the 
meeting to maintain social distancing. In order to ensure safe access and to protect 
all attendees, you will be asked to wear a face covering (unless you have an 
exemption) at all times when moving about within the venue.  
 
It is also recommended that you undertake a Covid-19 Rapid Lateral Flow Test 
within two days of the meeting. You can order tests online to be delivered to your 
home address, or you can collect tests from a local pharmacy. Further details of 
these tests and how to obtain them can be accessed here - Order coronavirus 
(COVID-19) rapid lateral flow tests - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk). We are unable to 
guarantee entrance to observers, as priority will be given to registered speakers. 
Alternatively, you can observe the meeting remotely by clicking on the ‘view the 
webcast’ link provided on the meeting page of the website. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Jennie Skiba email 
Jennie.Skiba@sheffield.gov.uk 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=629


 

 

 

EDUCATION, HEALTH AND CARE TRANSITIONAL COMMITTEE AGENDA 
7 OCTOBER 2021 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 PLEASE NOTE:  DUE TO TECHNICAL DIFFICULTIES 

THIS MEETING HAS BEEN DEFERRED TO A DATE TO 
BE ARRANGED 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 7th July 2021. 
 

 

6.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7.   Introduction to Transitional Committees (Pages 11 - 16) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer. 

 
 

8.   Our Approach to Future Priority Budgeting  
 Verbal update and discussion with Executive Member for 

Finance and Resources and Head of Policy and 
Partnerships. 
 

 

9.   Home Care Transformation (Pages 17 - 28) 
 Report of the Executive Director, People Portfolio. 

 
 

10.   Work Plan and Ways of Working (Pages 29 - 30) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer. 

 
 

 NOTE: The next meeting of Education, Health and Care 

[...]
nitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Education, Health and Care Transitional Committee 
 

Meeting held 7 July 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Sue Alston, Alexi Dimond, Jayne Dunn, Mary Lea, 

George Lindars-Hammond, Mohammed Mahroof, Kevin Oxley, 
Martin Phipps, Jack Scott and Richard Williams 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence received from members of the Committee. 
  
2.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That Councillor Mohammed Mahroof be appointed as Chair and 
Councillor Jack Scott be appointed as Deputy Chair of the Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2021/22. 

  
3.   
 

DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

3.1 RESOLVED That meetings of the Committee be held as and when required on 
dates and times to be determined by the Chair. 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 1 

 
 

 
 

 
Report of: Policy & Improvement Officer  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Introduction to Transitional Committees  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Emily.Standbrook-Shaw@sheffield.gov.uk   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
At its Full Council meeting in May 2021, Sheffield City Council established 4 
Transitional Committees on a politically proportionate basis, including 
representation from Executive Members; to help the Council begin to work 
within a system where all parties’ views are taken into consideration when 
making decisions or setting policy, as we move towards implementing a 
Committee System in May 2022. 
 
As Transitional Committees are now beginning their first round of formal 
meetings, it’s a helpful introduction and starting point to set out the role and 
purpose of Transitional Committees, to ensure a shared understanding as the 
Committees begin their work. 
 
The attached briefing sets out what Transitional Committees are, how they are 
intended to work and how they relate to other structures within the Council for 
the Committee to discuss, note and draw on as it starts to develop work plans 
and ways of working. 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
The Committee is being asked to: 
 
Note the Transitional Committees Briefing. 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Report to Education, Health and 
Care Transitional Committee 

7th October 2021  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Appendix 1 

Page 1 of 3 
 

Transitional Committees Briefing 
 

What are Transitional Committees (and what are they not)? 

 

Transitional Committees (TCs) are being introduced to provide an early opportunity for Members to 

work on a cross-party basis in advance of decisions being made. This is the way decisions will be 

taken once Sheffield’s Committee system is introduced (May 2022).  

 

The TCs are somewhat different to the committees within a Committee system as they are purely 

advisory, not decision-making. This is not an organisational choice, it’s the way the law works. 

Whilst we are operating within a Strong Leader model of governance, decisions can only be taken 

by the Executive Members and they can total no more than 10.   

 

Transitional Committees are 

 advisory 

 temporary 

 not a shadow committee 

 a space to improve how cross-party engagement works in decision-making 

 a conduit for consideration of local issues arising via Local Area Committees (LACs) 

 a space to pilot new ways of working 
 
Some councils going through this transition convene their future decision-making committees 

ahead of the formal change of governance but call them ‘shadow’ committees. They typically 

continue their work with similar membership once the new arrangements come into place. 

Sheffield’s TCs are not shadow committees. They serve a particular and temporary purpose, as 

above (from September 2021 to May 2022). 

 
 
New ways of working 
 

The TCs can decide how they will work together, and how they work with partners and 

communities. They may therefore end up working in quite different ways to each other. 

Testing or piloting new ways of working will have to be fast and focused. Each TC only has time to 

meet about half a dozen times before they are disbanded. 

 

Some of the sorts of ideas which could be tested include 

 Co-opting non-councillors onto committees 

 Applying best practice for policy development from Scrutiny practitioners eg single-day 

multi-stakeholder workshops, Task and Finish groups, commissioning research, site visits, 

public calls for evidence. 

 Deliberative participation techniques e.g. short-term or long-term advisory groups of 

stakeholders, or citizens assemblies. 

 

These ways of working will provide valuable evidence and feedback, particularly regarding ways of 

working, to help the Governance Committee decide on the final model.  Recommendations will be 

made to Full Council prior to the transition to the Committee system of governance in May 2022. 

 

The Scrutiny team have been working with the Executive Members and the chairs and deputy 

chairs of the TCs to finalise their work plans (based on the Council’s One Year Plan).  This has 

been happening in advance of the first
[...]
em 9

mailto:Joe.horobin@sheffield.gov.uk


2 
 

The Committee is being asked to: 

The Committee is being asked to note the vision and direction for transforming home 

care in Sheffield; provide views, comments and recommendations; and consider how 

it would like to be involved in this work going forwards. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

Background Papers:  

September 2021 Coop Exec Report for Framework Extension – agreed. 

 

Category of Report: OPEN 

  

 

 

 

Page 18



3 
 

1 Executive Summary: Home Care Transformation 

 

Sheffield City Council arranges over 42,000 hours of home care and reablement to around 

3,000 people in Sheffield every week. It is one of the foundations of our approach to 

supporting people to live independently and well in their home and to return home from 

hospital. 

 

The Council is working with people who receive care and those who support them, 

capturing customer voice and engaging with representation groups and colleagues across 

the health system and in communities, to deliver a clear vision for home care that is fit for 

the future.  

 

The Council is two years into a four-year change programme that will deliver the systemic 

changes needed to ensure excellent quality and sustainable home care that supports 

people across the city to maximise their independence, at the same time as improving 

workforce terms and conditions in the independent care sector. 

 

The report sets out the vision, the drivers for change, the governance in place to drive the 

transformation and the key milestones for delivery. 

 

 

2 Purpose 

 

 To share the vision for transforming home care in Sheffield in the context of the 

emerging Adult Social Care Strategy 

 To set out the governance and key milestones for the transformation programme 

 To seek the views of the Education, Health and Care Committee including how the 

Committee wishes to be kept informed of progress  

 

 
[...]
e now than at the height of Covid” 

 

 Workforce: Staff retention is exceptionally difficult, as other sectors, where wages 

and terms and conditions are superior, reopen. Staffing constraints leave providers 

with limited resources to expand their business to meet rising demand, and the 

strain upon the existing workforce impacts upon the quality of the care provided.  

 

As providers are unable to compete financially with other sectors, they are unable to 

attract, retain or select staff who are the appropriately skilled for the role and can 

provide the best quality of care, but instead left in a position where they will employ 

almost any staff they can, if they are to meet the systemic demand. 

 

It is estimated up to 32% of the sector do not see care as long-term career, which in 

turn may affect dedication and receptiveness to upskilling and advancing within the 

service. This is particularly impactful due to the increased complexity of needs for 

the people at home, who require staff to be further trained to ensure that their needs 

are met appropriately. 

 

Page 23



8 
 

 How are we transforming Home Care in Sheffield? 

 

Commitment was made by Sheffield City Council and Sheffield Clinical Commissioning 

Group to transforming home care in Sheffield and funding was identified through the Better 

Care Fund. A change programme was fully established in April 2020 with representation 

from a wide range of stakeholders from across Adult Social Care, customer voice 

organisations and health. The programme seeks to deliver the vision for transformed home 

care in the city over the next two years and is a key component of the Adult Social Care 

Transformation Programme in delivering the Adult Social Care Strategy for the city. 

 

The Home Care Transformation Programme is a suite of interlinked projects, with the 

common purpose of supporting transformative improvements in home care in Sheffield:  

 

 
 

 Care & Wellbeing Model: The
[...]
 
Transitional Committees are advisory to the Co-operative Executive. It is 
therefore important that the workplans focus on key topics for the 
administration, aligned to the One Year Plan; and are achievable within the 
capacity of Transitional Committees – approximately 6 meetings during 
2021/22. Transitional Committee Chairs and Executive Members have been in 
discussion about priorities for Transitional Committee consideration, and these 
are set out in the attached draft work plan.  It will come to each meeting of the 
Transitional Committee for consideration and discussion. 
 
Ways of Working 
A key role of the Transitional Committee is to trial new ways of working, and 
use the feedback from this to help the Governance Committee decide on the 
final model, including ways of working, to recommend to Full Council prior to 
the transition to the Committee system of governance in May 2022. 
 
Each Committee will decide how to work together, and with partners and the 
Community. The Chair of the EHC Transitional Committee is proposing to trial 
an approach that is structured around the scheduled, formal Committee 
meetings (rather than through member working groups or sub-committees) and 
commissions officers to gather evidence through working groups/focus groups, 
drawing heavily on expertise and experience from service users and their 
representatives, providers, and other relevant stakeholders to bring back to the 
Transitional Committee to inform its advice to the Executive. 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
The Committee is being asked to: 
Consider and comment on the draft work plan and proposed ways of working 
for the Education, Health and Care Transitional Committee. 
_______________________________________________________________ 

Report to Education, Health and Care 
Transitional Committee 

 
7th October 2021  

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



 

 2 

 
 
 

Transitional Committee 4 – Education, Health and Care  
Meetings 2021: 7th October, 4th November, 2nd December  
Chair: Mohammed Mahroof  Vice Chair: Jack Scott 

Executive Members: Jayne Dunn, George Lindars Hammond  
Senior Lead Officer: John Macilwraith, Executive Director, People Portfolio 
   
Draft Work Plan  

Our Future Approach to 
Priority Budgeting 

  

Discussion on longer term priorities that will inform priority 
based budgets. 

Discussion with Executive Member for Finance & Resources 
and Head of Policy & Partnerships. 
 
October 7th meeting. 
  

Home Care 
Transformation   

To advise on how we can improve home care services to ensure that 
people receive the right support to enable them to live independently at 
home as part of our One Year Plan commitment to enable adults to live 
the life that they want to live . 

Initial paper and discussion at October 7th meeting. 
Committee to determine focus and approach of further 
work. 

SEND transitions to 
adulthood  

To advise on how we can improve the transition to adulthood for more 
learners, to help deliver our One Year Plan commitment to provide 
effective, person-centred SEND services.  

Initial paper and discussion at November 4th 
meeting. Committee to determine focus and approach of 
further work. 

 
 
 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Introduction to Transitional Committees
	Transitional Committees Briefing V.1.2
	10 Transitional Committees Briefing
	10. Appendix 1 - Transitional Committees Briefing V.1.2



	9 Home Care Transformation
	10 Work Plan and Ways of Working



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Education, Health and Care Transitional Committee 
 

Meeting held 7 October 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mohammed Mahroof (Chair), Sue Alston, Alexi Dimond, 

Jayne Dunn, Mary Lea, George Lindars-Hammond, Kevin Oxley, 
Martin Phipps and Richard Williams 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jack Scott. 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Transitional Committee held on 7th July, 2021, 
were approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions received from members of the public. 
  
6.   
 

INTRODUCTION TO TRANSITIONAL COMMITTEES 
 

6.1 Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy and Improvement Officer, submitted 
a briefing paper which set out the role and remit of Transitional 
Committees and how expectations were managed. She said that the 
purpose of the Transitional Committee was to work with Executive 
Members to identify appropriate areas for the Committee to 
undertake policy development and make recommendations and give 
advice. 

  
6.2 Members made a number of comments as follows:- 
  
6.3 Councillor George Lindars-Hammond expressed his view that 

Transitional Committees were the future, and it was about making 
sure that when transition to the Committee system of governance in 
May, 2022 comes around, the Council was not at a “standing” start, 
but was already getting up to speed in making sure it was where it 
needed to be going forward. 



Meeting of the Education, Health and Care Transitional Committee 7.10.2021 

Page 2 of 2 
 

  
6.4 Councillor Mohammed Mahroof, Chair of the Committee, felt that the 

role of the Transitional Committee was critical in formulating the 
future policies of the City Council.  He said the Committee would be 
open and transparent and provide feedback to Executive Members 
on matters that Members felt strongly about.  He said that it would 
be important to hear from a wide range of stakeholders to inform 
policy development, using existing mechanisms to ensure that 
engagement reaches people not usually involved in this way. 

  
7.   
 

OUR APPROACH TO FUTURE PRIORITY BUDGETING 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That this item would be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

  
8.   
 

HOME CARE TRANSFORMATION 
 

8.1 The Chair thanked Alexis Chappell and Jo Horobin for attending the meeting and 
asked them to introduce the report. 

  
8.2 Unfortunately, due to technical problems with the webcast and audio issues 

Members of the Committee unanimously agreed that the meeting be suspended. 
  
9.   
 

WORK PLAN AND WAYS OF WORKING 
 

9.1 RESOLVED: That, due to technical problems with the meeting webcast and audio 
issues, which hindered members in properly considering remaining items of 
business, it was decided to suspend the remainder of the meeting  and the Chair 
requested that all outstanding business be deferred to a future date to be 
arranged. 


